Although the date in the heading of the attached document reads “May 18” it is
actually the agenda for June 15.



AGENDA
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee
Wednesday May 18, 2011, 7-9:00 PM
Sherwood Recreation Center (640 10" St, NE)
2" Floor Community Room

7:00 pm Call to order

7:01

7:05

7:20

7:20

8:30

AW N~

1

Community Comments

Status Reports

Resolution of previously heard BZA/HPRB cases (2 min)

Vacant Properties (Dan Golden/Phil Toomajian) (3 min)

Zoning Regulations Rewrite (Drew Ronneberg) (2 min)

H Street Business Liaison Report (Charmaine Josiah/Sharee Lawler) (3 min)

Old Business - None

New Business

BZA #18253 (213 8" St NE). The owner seeks a special exception to allow a rear addition
to a one-family row dwelling under section 223, not meeting the court (section 406) and
nonconforming structure (subsection 2001.3) requirements in a R-4 District. (10 minutes)

BZA #18247 (1309-1311 H St NE). The applicant seeks for a variance from the floor are
ratio requirements under subsection 771.2, a variance from the rear yard requirements
under section 774, a variance from the off-street parking requirements under subsection
2101.1, and a variance from the loading requirements under subsection 2201.1, to allow
the development of a new restaurant in the HS/C-2-A District. (45 minutes)

BZA #18254 (1303 Linden Ct. NE). The owner seeks multiple variances and a special
exception to construct a 3-story residence and roof deck in the alley of Linden Ct. The lot
is split zoned C-2-A/R4. (35 minutes)

Additional Community Comment (time permitting)

Everyone is welcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 202 431-4305.
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Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/
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Holland & Knight

2098 Pennsylvar.g Avgnus, N, Sulle 100 ; Washington, DG 200068 | T 2029553500 | F 202.055.5564

Haliand & Kright LLP | arseenkiaw.com

Kyrus Lamont Freeman
(202) 862-5978
kyrus. freeman@nkiaw.com

May 6, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Board of Zoning Adjustment

for the District of Columbia
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 2108
Washington, D.C. 20001

Re:  BZA Application — 1309 & 1311 H Street, N.E.
{Square 1027, Lots 88 and 89)

Dear Beard Members:

S 147

On behalf of Big City Development, LLC (the “Applicant™), as the owner of property
located at 1309 & 1311 H Street, N.E., Lots 88 and 89 in Square 1027, we submit an application
and supporting materials requesting approval for an area varnance from the floor area ratio
requirement of Section 771.2; an area variance from the rear yard requirements of Section 774.1;
an area variance from the off-street parking requirements of Section 2101.1; and an area variance
from the loading requirements of Section 2201.1 to allow the development of a new restaurant in

the HS/C-2-A District. Enclosed are the following materials:

« A completed BZA Form 126 (fee calculator) and a check i the amount of

$4,160.00;
» A completed BZA Form 120 (application},

+ A completed BZA Form 135 (self-certification);

» A letter from the property owner authorizing Holland & Knight LLP to file

the application;

« A statement explaining how the application meets the specific tests identified

in the Zoning Regulations;

o A statement of existing and intended uses of the subject property;

+ Architectural Plans and Elevations;
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Board of Zoning Adjustment for the District of Columbia
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Page 2

» Photographs of the subject property;

« A building plat showing the subject property; and

e The name and mailing address of the owners of all property within 200 feet in
all directions from all boundaries of the subject property, in both list and

mailing label format.

We respectfully request that the Board schedule the application for a public hearing on
the next available date.

Very truly yours,

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

By: / W@Q 2[

Ky s L. Frex,

Attachments
e Jennifer Steingasser, OP

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6A
Andrew Hysell, ANC 6A06

LinantE1? -



. % 'BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT %

n——  OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA —
' FORM 126 —~ BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT FEE CALCULATOR

Per §3180 of the Zoring Regulations, at the time of the filing of an application or an appeal with the Board of Zoning Adjusiment, the applicant
or appellent shall pay a filing fee in accordance the fes calculator below. In the case of an application combining two (2] or more actions, or for
an application requesting consideration of more than one alternative, the fee shall be the total of the amaunss for each action or alternative
computed separately. However, for applications involving owner-occupied, one-family dwellings or flats, regardless of the rumber of
variances, spetisi exceptions, or alternatives requestad, the fee is three hundred and twenty-five doliars (§325.00). A departmens, office, or
agency of the Government of the District of Columbia shall not be required to pay a filing fee where the property is owned by the agency and
the property is to be cccupied fora govemment huilding or use.

AP‘PLICATION OR APPEAL TYPE

VAR!ANCE : .
Cwner-Occupied Dwelling $325
All Other Varianceswl-:'er Section Requested $1,040 - 4 $4,160.00m o
OTAL FOR VARIA 54,180.00
DECT T30
Parking Lot/Garage/Accessory Parkirg (per space} $104
Child Deve-l.o.pment Center (per studé;{ljwm 533 .......
Private School {per student; T £33 o
Residential Uncer §353 " ss20 |
CBRF {per pa-son) : $104
Cfice Usa in 5P (per 100 sguare feet) 452 |
Roof Structures $2,600
Hotet or Inm :r.*-mSP {per room or suite} . 104 T )
Gasoling bervice Station SS,EOD. :
Repair Garage $1,560 ;
Home Occupation 51‘5.;0” ) o
- Actessory Apartrﬁent Under §202 : 5325
T Under e .SLSGO SN PR
Additionat Theoretical Lot Under §2516 $520 B
Recycling Facility Under §802 e 45200 |
An.tenna Under §211 o 52,600 )
Any Other Speciat Exception $1,5860 ; -
Chancery {per 100 sguare feet) 885 ]
Owner-Qceunied Special Exception $325 )
Time Extension/Modification — Gwner Occupied " S £130 B
Time Extension/Modification — All other {parcentage of filing fee} ' 6%
e TOTAL FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS:
NCPC/ANCs/Citizens Association/Civic Association/Not-for-Profits i
All other organizations, groups or persons I N 7

TOTAL FOR APPEALS:
GRAND TOTAL: ERRlsvAel

I/ We certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my/four knowledge, information and belief. Any personi(s) using a fictitious name ar
address andfor knowingly making any false statement on this application/petition is in violatior of D.C. Law and subject to a fine’ of not more than $1,000 or
180 days imprisonment or both. {D.C. Official Code § 22 2405)

il Kyrus L. Freeman, Esq. g Sionature: ﬂ _____

Exhibit No. Last Ravised (10/18/10} Case No.




0!-' COLUMBIA
FORM 120 - APPUCAT!ON FOR VARIANCE/SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Before completing this form, plezase review the instructions on the reverse side.
Print or type all information unless otherwise indicated. All information must be compietely filled out.

Pursuant to §3103.2 ~ Area/Use Variance and/or §3104.1 - Special Exception of Titie 11 DCMR- Zoning Regulations,
an application is hereby made, the detsils of which are as foliows

Soecial Exception N}..ur. reiial is being souE,k‘
1309 & 1311 H Street, N.E.] 1027 88 & 89 |HS/C-2-A]Area Variance Floor Area Ratio (771.2)
Area Variance Rear Yard {774.1)
Area Variance Parking (2101.1)
Area Variance Loading (2201.1)

Pre’s_éjnt;usé(s} of Property:  I\/acant

‘Proposed usels) of Property: | Restaurant
Owner of Property: Big City Development LLC Telephone No: : (240) 793-5888
address of owner: | 2107 Parkside Drive, Bowie, MD 20721-4227

Sing!'e—l\ﬁéﬁiber Advisory Nei'gh'burhc_'dd Commission District(si: | BADB

Written paraﬂraph specifically stating the “who, what, and'whde'af the proposed aétiorﬁ(s}" This will serve as the Public Hearing Notice:

Application of Big City Development, LL.C, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, for an area variance from the
floor area ratio requirement of Section 771.2; an area variance from the rear yard requirements of Section
774.1; an area variance from the off-street parking reguirements of Section 2101.1; and an area variance
from the loading requirements of Section 2201.1 to allow the development of a new restaurant in the
HS/C-2-A District at premises 1308 & 1311 H Street, N.E. (Square 1027, Lots 88 and 89).

EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUEST (If mterested, p!ease select the approprlate category}

| waive my rsght ta 3 hearing, agree to the terms in Forrn 128 - Waiver of Hearing for Expedited Review, and hereby request that this case be
piaced on the Expedited Review Calendar, pursuant to §3118.2 (CHOOSE ONE):
0 Apark, playvground, swimming pool, or athistic figia gursuant 1o §2038.1, or

Name: . Kyrus L. Freeman, Esq. Emalti | Kyrus. freeman@hklaw com
_A'd_dr¢_§s=;- 12099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 100 Washlngton DC 20006
‘Phone Nofs).: | 202-862-5978 Faxno.: | 202-955-5564 ;i

* Tabe signed bf the Owner of the Property _for which this &phpﬁ;:a:tfbn.fs ff!ed of.ﬁfs/hef.éﬁﬁarﬁed agenr; I the event on authorized agent files this
application on behalf of the Owner, a letter signed by the Owner authorizing the agent to act on his/her beholf shaif accompany this applicotion.

FOR OFFICIAL LISE ONLY .

E Exhibit No. 1 Case No. |




* ++ . BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT x

— - DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA —
FORM 135 — ZONING SELF-CERTIFICATION
Profect Addressfesj . - 1. Square - Lotfs) ' Zone Districi{s}
1309 & 1311 H Street, NE 1027 85 & 89 HS/ C-2-A

Singie-Member Aduisorv Nalghhorhood Commission District{s] '

CERTIF#CATION

The undersigned agent hereby certifies that the foliowing zoning ralief is requested from the Board of Zoning Adjustment in this matter
pursuant to!

§3103-.2_-"U$e Variance . - . | | /1| §3103.2- Area Va_'ria_n'ce. §3104.1.Special Exception -

R_elie? $oug.ht“

Pursuant to Subsections’ 771.2,774.1:2101.1,2201.1:2001.3

purstant to 11 DOMR §3113.2, the undersigned agent certifies that:

{1} the agent is duly licensed to practice law or architecture in the District of Columbia;
{2} the agentis currently in good standing and otherwise entitled to practice law or architecture in the District of Columbia; and
{3) the applicant is entitled to appiy for the variance or special exceptmn sought for the reasons stated in the appl:cat[on

v hased t_lpo;'z_thrf Zoning R
intheg Ehal the rel

1iWe ccmfy that the above mfomxat:cn it true and correc‘t to the best of mylour knowledge infarmation and betief. Any person{s) using a
fictitious name of address andfor knowingly making any false statement on this form is in.violatior of D.C. Law and subject to a fme of
. not more than $1,000 or 180 days imprisonment or both.
: {D.C. Official Code § 22 2405)

Owaate’s Signatire

P Owner's Name {Flease FrinY
[ Ko — CT18 koNoN
doent’s Signatore Ageni's Name {Please Print|
Z-tmk-f.r:? o) CoNEaTI-

Accepted for filing.

I
| Referred to the Office of the Zoning Administrator within DCRA, for determination of proper zoning refief required.
a

Rejected for failure to comply with the provisions of (1 11 DCMR §3113.2; or (11 DCIAR - Zoning Reguiations.

Explanation

ANY APPLICATION THAT iS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK OF THIS FORN WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Case No,
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May 4, 2011

Board of Zoning Adjustment
441 4th Streetr, N.W,

Second Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: Square 1027. Lots 88 and 89

Dear Members of the Board:

As owner of the above-referenced property, this lefter 1s to authorize the law
firm of Holland & Knight LLP to act as our authorized agents regarding all
necessary zoning relief for the above-referenced property. As set forth in section
3106.1 of the Zoning Regulations, this autherization includes the power to bind the
owner in the cage before the Board.

Very truly yours,

BIG CITY DEVELOPMENT LLC

. ; / /,,)-jf
Name: Otis L. Lonox, Jr.
Title: Sole Member




BEFORE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application of Big City Development, LL.C
1309-1311 H Street, N.E.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH BURDEN OF PROOF

This statement is submitted on behalf of Big City Development, LLC (the
“Applicant”), as the owner of property located at 1309-1311 H Street, N.E., Lots 88
and 89 in Square 1027 (the "Site”} in support of its application for an area variance
from the floor area ratio requirement of Section 771.2; an area variance from the
rear yard requirements of Section 774.1; an area variance from the off-street
parking requirements of Section 2101.1; and an area variance from the loading
requirements of Section 2201.1 to allow the development of a new restaurant in the
HS/C-2-A District,

Pursuant to Section 3113.8 of the Zoning Regulations, the Applicant will file
its prehearing statement with the Board no fewer than 14 days prior to the public
hearing date. In that statement, and at the public hearing, the Applicant will
provide testimony and evidence to meet its burden of proof to obtain the Board's
approval of the requested zoning relief. Following herein is a description of the Site
and proposed renovation and addition, and a statement indicating how the
Applicant will meet its burden of proof.

I Description of the Site and Proposed Renovation

Square 1027 is located in the Northeast guadrant of the District and is

bounded by H Street on the north, 14th Street on the east, G Street and Maryland



Avenue on the south, and 13 Street on the west. The Site is zoned HS/C-2-A, and
is located on the south side of H Street. Private property abuts the east, south, and
western sides of the Site.

The Site measures approximately 30 feet by 65 feet, and includes 1,950
square feet of Jand area. The Site is improved with a building that cccupies 100% of
the Site and includes approximately 3,325 square feet of gross floor area-‘

The Applicant proposes to replace the existing vacant buildings on the Site
with a modern, viable restaurant. The proposed restaurant will provide a layout
consistent with other new or renovated restaurants in the District. Once the
proposed work is completed, the building will have a height of 38.5 feet and a total
gross floor area of approximately 5,850 square feet. There will be no expansion of
the existing building footprint.

1I. Burden of Proof for Area Variances

Variance relief is required from the floor area ratio (§771.2): the off-street
parking (§2101.1); and the loading (§2201.1) requirements in this case. Under D.C.
Code §6-641.07(g)(3) and 11 DCMR §3103.2, the Board is authorized to grant an

_area variance where it finds that three conditions exist:
(1) the property is affected by exceptional size, shape or topography
or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition;

(2)  the owner would encounter practical difficulties if the zoning
regulations were strictly applied; and

(3} the variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public
sood and would not substantially impair the intent, purpose and
integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations
and Map.



See French v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 658 A.2d 1023,
1035 (D.C. 1995) (quoting Rouﬁel v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning
Adjustment, 417 A.2d 403, 408 (D.C. 1980)); see also, Capitol Hill Restoration
Society, Inc. v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 534 A.2d 939 (D.C.
1987). As discussed below, and as will be further explained at the public hearing,
all three prongs of the area variance test are met in this _;\pplication.

A, The Property Is Unusual Because of its Size, Shape or Topography
and is Affected by an Exceptional Situation or Condition.

The phrase "eﬁceptional situation or condition” in the above-quoted variance
test applies not only to the land, but also to the existence and configuration of a

building on the land. See Clerics of St. Viator. Inc. v. D.C. Board of Zoning

Adjustment, 320 A.2n0d 291, 294 (D.C. 1974). Moreover, the unique or exceptional
situation or condition may arise from a confluence of factors which affect a single

property. Gilmartin v, D.C. Board of Zoning Adjustment, 579 A.2rd 1164, 1168

(D.C. 1990). In this case, the size and dimensions of the Site, combined with the
size and dimensions of the existing building on the property, combine to create an
exceptional situation and condition. As shown on the plans included with the
application, the existing lots are very narrow, which impacts the internal design
 and layout of the proposed restaurant use. In addition, based upon the Applicant’s
research, the existing structures on the Site were initially constructed in
approximately 1892, and prior to the adoption of the current zoning limitations, to a
uniform height of approximately 39 feet. However, due to a fire in approximately

1939, the western portion of the building was destroyed and never rebuilt to its



original condition. The Applicant is proposing to return the Site to original massing
along H Street.

B.  Strict Application Would Result in a Practical Difficulty to the
Owner

a. Floor Area Ratio

The strict application of the floor area ratio requirements in this case would
result in a practical difficulty to the Applicant. Pursuant to Section 771.2 of the
Zoning Regulations, the C-2-A District permits a maximum density of 2.5 FAR, no
more than 1.5 FAR of which may be devoted to nonresidential uses. Section 1323.3
of the H Street Overlay reduces the FAR to 1.0 for new construction dedicated to
non-residential uses. The Site's current lot area is 1,950, and thus the Site can be
improved with a total gross floor area of 4,875 square feet, but no more than 1,950
square feet of which can be devoted to nonresidential uses. The Site is currently
improved with approximately 3,325 square feet (1.71 FAR) of gross floor area, and
as shown on the plans, the completed project will have a total of 5,830 square feet
(3.0 FAR) of nonresidential use, and thus requires an area variance from Section
7719 to allow the construction of the additional square footage.

As shown on the plans, the increased square footage will include water
closets, a stairway, and dining space. The stairway is required to provide access to,
and egress from, each floor of the building, and the dining space is needed to
support the restaurant use. In addition, approximately 642 square feet of open area
is included in the FAR computation since it will be covered by a canopy for portions

of the year. The proposed restaurant requires the additional square footage to

4



function as a full service restaurant. In a pormal restaurant, one can anticipate
that the ancillary egress, suppors, kitchen and storage areas comprise up to
approximately 40-50% of the overall building footprint. In this particular location.
the challenges of the existing lot width hamper the Applicant's ability to provide the
necessary support spaces while maintaining the required means of egress, storage
and kitchen areas. Based u.pon the proposed footprint, these ancillary spaces would
comprise over 50-60% of the proposed footprint. Under the current proposal, the
applicant is also looking to provide the kitchen in a newly excavated basement area
for the full extent of the proposed building footprint. The excavation and shoring
costs associated with this basement expansion , will prove to be very costly but
necessary to maintain the required number of seats to make the proposed
restaurant viable.

Thus, it is not possible to replace the existing vacant structures on the Site
with a viable restaurant use without variance relief.

b. Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements

The strict application of the off-street parking and loading requirements 1n
this case would result in a practical difficulty to the Applicant. Pursuant to
Sections: 9100.4 and 2101.1 of the Zoning Regulations, the proposed project 1s
required to providel6 off-street parking spaces. In addition, pursuant to Section
2901.1 of the Zoning Regulations, a restaurant in the C-2-A District with 5,000 to
20,000 square feet of gross and cellar floor area 1s required to provide 1 loading

berth at 30 feet deep and 1 loading platform measuring 100 square feet,



However, given that the existing building footprint occupies 100% of the lot,
the Site currently does not include any off-street parking spaces or loading. As
shown on the plans included with the application, the Site is surrounded by private
property, o it is physically impossible for the Applicant to provide any parking ox
loading from the rear of the Site. In addition, Sections 1303.2 and 1320.7 of the
Zoning Regulations prohibit driveways on H Street to provide access to parking
spaces or loading berths. Thus, there is no practical way to provide vehicular access
for parking or loading on the Sife.

c. Rear Yard Requirement

The strict application of the rear yard reguirements in this case would result
in a practical difficuity to the Applicant. Pursuant to Section 774.1 of the Zoning
Regulations, all structures in the C-2-A are required to provide a rear yard with a
minimum depth of 15 feet. As shown on the plans, the existing building does not
provide a rear yard, and the project will not provide a rear yard once completed. In
order to comply with the minimum rear vard depth requirement in this case, the
Applicant would be required to demolish the existing rear wall and building
footprint by 450 square feet per level, which would reduce the project's square
footage by 1,350 square feet.

HoWever, demolishing this wall and space would increase the inefficiency of
the building in a number of ways. In addition, the loss of this square footage would
make it practically difficult for the Applicant to develop a viable restaurant use,

while also creating enough space to provide the amount of seating and service space



for the proposed use. Therefore, strict compliance with the rear yard requirement
in this case would result in a number of practical difficulties for the Applicant.

C. No Substantial Detriment to the Public Good Nor Substantial
Impairment to the Intent, Purpose and Integrity of the Zone Plan

There will be no substantial detriment to the public good and no substantial
impairment to the intent, purpose and integrity of the zone plan by approving the
project as proposed. The proposed development will bring a new, desirable
restaurant use along the emerging H Street corridor. Moreover, the building's
proposed FAR and height will be consistent with the heights and facades of other
structures along H Street. With respect to parking, the Site is well-serviced by a
number of public transportation facilities and services, and the District 1s
completing installation of the new streetcar service along H Street. Thus, the
Applicant anticipates that the existing transit access to the Site will result in a
significant émount of transit and pedestrian access to the Site, resulfingin a
decrease in the number of vehicle trips that would ctherwise be generated if the
property were not in such close proximity to public transportation. With respect to
loading, the Applicant will develop a loading management plan that will include
delivery and service operational requirements once the building is completed.
Finally, the rear yard relief will not create any adverse impacts since the existing
building on the Site currently occupies 100% of the Site and does not currently

include a rear yard.



BEFORE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application of Big City Development, LLC
1309-1311 H Street, N.E.

STATEMENT OF EXISTING AND INTENDED USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The Site iz currently tmproved with a vacant building. The Applicant

proposes to construct a new restaurant use on the Site.
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H STREET,

- .B.s_.o P

88

1L 850
Il 650




L
14
| I Lo . ' | | —| . R . R .
O ! 143109 |13 | pThas .ot . . S
014 |+ |10 111+ - 114+ 116+ 118 B Iy /
142 12 | 15 | | 145 . ) ) /S T
] — E— Y 167 ’ YA
181821 T 1 72 | Liao] ) : . . L S
82,8079 * 7+ 76173 * [M[7035 . .. N ! d3a7s/ /)
7174 78_76 | evys . L 712,
to4 : a1/ /N30
lylie St NE 884/ / Yasys
—LL/ /
70759 . 165] |818 1820155 169 7
19°|162/164 166468 |18 - -
L160l163_ 167815817 | T |
1| sor|s ' N ‘ | - 13-9‘
i 4 803 ) . . [
_'i?smﬁ .].4@5?892,2221,20 aﬁ!agi@slwl%'sszssi .81 80?9 174 138 |- 727
e | 87 82 | |
; o ! .
s ] AN P
H St NE
- W |
N pa ' ‘ o
808 5 86 57 8989 ‘ | |
342 ’8@?‘899310 » o - | 13g1e1,
o £ sellli bk 141
. 5 5 ' 34|
§ | : 1 — e ! 158 824'5326 189 J r
19 1216214 1210208 | —288 P
1218 | 213212 -‘-2@72.@6 3\
b 27215« 211209’ *E-Z—;
: 27

Linden Pl NE

326 | | | 313 sosasp | 334
D4e +328+312:31 4805331333335
H\.!H:ﬁ_“- 336

3]
6‘)_

| .
106 104 -
279 -1@7‘105|1T1@2

[l
5 283 | 280
-‘2-?81

|
il

|Square 1027 Lot 88 and 89
i.DNeighborhoods [ ] Proerty Lines

. E S W % % Oifica of Tax ar.\d Revenue
i ubneighborhoods D D 1 Real Proparty Assessment Division
| d C Squares A Goographic Information Syslems

121,343
For genasal planniag omly
Map Created: 05-04-2011




EXISTING SITE PHOTO - H STREET
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

T m “uam

i
L m

1\ EXISTING SITE PHOTO - REAR 5 | EXISTING SITE PHOTO - REAR

SCALE: MNOTTOSCALE SCALE: NOTTO SCALE

EXISTING SITE PHOTOS
COPYRIGHT 2011, GTM ARCHITECTS, INC. 7735 OLD GEDRGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 700, BET




ﬁ‘ii’.‘l :

STREET VIEW
SCALE: mNOT TO SCALE

5-5-2011

BUILDING IMAGERY
COPYRIGHT 2011, GTM ARCHITECTS,

1309 & 1311 H Street, NE
e PROJECT NO. 11.0002



B 200MNG TABULATIONS

Ha/ C-2-A

8&89

1027

a75st + 976sf = 1,950st

RELIEF

EXISTING ‘ ALLOWED/ REQUIRED Pt RF\?Z'}TE)D
g 18]

3,325 sf {approx.) “ 1,950 sf maximum

1

1.71 1.0

+- 386"

NONE 150"

NONE none reguired

1,950 sf

il
Percentage: 100% 100%

Height NONE 18"

Sethack: NiA 1 continuous sfructure
wi 1.1 setback

NONE 1 space @ 30" deep W/
100 sf loading platform

NONE Mons recuired

None required, If provided
Court Width= 3Uft x 130" = |

33" 12min, e
_ Clnsed Cowrt - NONE None required | N/A N
N P I excess of 30002, 1for | |

NONE each additional 300 ft.2 of gross ‘

Y
floor area and celiar floor area no change

(7,800 sf - 3,000 sf) / 300sf = ‘
16 spaces :
i i |
' «EE ROOETOP PATIO WILL BE ENCLOSED IN COLD MONTHS FOR YEAR-AROUND USE.
E I IS G UDED AS AN ENCLOSURE FOR PURPOSES OF COUNTING FAR,

EERRACE AREA = 642 sf

B 1300 & 1311 H Street, NE N A HSTR

B WRGHINGTON, OC PROJECT NO. 11.0002 5-6-2011 COPYRIGHT 2011, GTM ARCHITECTS,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING AD}USTMENT

o~ - OF L3 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA i
FORN! 120 - APPZ.ICATION FOR VARIANCE/SPEC!AL EXCEF’T!{’JI\

Before completing this form, please review the instructions on the reverse sidz,
Print or type all information unless otherwise indicated, All information must be compiztely filled gut.

Pursuant to §3103.2 - Area/Use Variance and/or §3104.1 - Special Exception of Title 11 DCVIR- Zoning Reguiations,
an application is hereby made, the details of wh:ch are as fo:lows

Addressies} Square Lot Mo(s). Diszt?ir:j{s} 'Trj: :ur'l N ::

Specisl Zxoaation !

1303 Linden Ct. NE 1027 814 R-4/C-2-A | Use Variance 2507.2 :
Area Variance - 4032and 7721

Area Variance 4041 and 774." f

Area Variance T~ 4051and 7752

Area Variance 1 2514.1(d) _

Special Exception 2514.2. :

Present use(s} of Property: Rental Garage

Proposed use(s) of Property: | Single Family Dwelling

Owner of Property: | Brain O'hora Telephone No: 202-460-0527
Address of Owner: 1320 G St. NE Washington, DC 20002

Single-Member Advisory Neighborhood Commission District{s); | SMD02 8A08/ ANC 6A

Written paragraph specifically stating the “who, what, and where of the propesed action{s)”. This wili serve as the Public Haaring Notica:

| The proposed development of single family dwelling on the subject property has been referred to the Board

| of Zoning Adjustment as stipulated in a Memorandum from Matthew Le Grant. Zoning Administrator, dated

| March 25, 2011 for the foliowing relief. variance from section 2507.2; variance from sections 403.2 and —
772.1; variance from sections 404.1 and 774 .1, variance from sections 405.1 and 775.2; variance from )
- section 2514.1(d); and speciai exception pursuant to section 2514.2. _—

EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUEST {If interested, please select the apﬁropriate category)
| waive my right to a hearing, agree to the terms in Form 128 - Waiver of Hearing for Expedited Review, and hereby request that this
placed on the Expedited Review Calendars, pursuant to §3118.2 {CHOOSE ONEL
(D Aperk, plavzround, swimming pooi, or athletic faiz pur
An andition to a ons-family dweliing

- i/ We ::-erhfy that the'anve iﬁforfnahon is true ahd torred: fo the best of m-,rlaﬁr knowledge, information aﬁd belief. Any person|s) usinga 'ﬁt':titndus-nan'ie or
. address and/for knowingly making any false statenient on this application/petition is ini violation of D.C. Law and subject to a fine of not mare than $1,000or
180 days :mpnsonment oF both {D.C. Official Code § 22 2405) .

-‘ Signature i

571272011

Name: Thomas Ahmann taﬁmgnn@ahmannarchltects com
Address: 4408 Beechwood Road University Park, MD 20782
Phone Noisl.. | 301-864-1334 Fax Nao.: 301-864-6818

d Tb be signed by the Owner af the Praperty for which this aﬁbﬁmﬁoﬁ B fr:féd ﬁr hfs/ﬁér authurize& agent In the event an uthorized ogent ﬁfe.s” this
apphcaﬂon on beholf of the Owner_. o letter s.rgned by the Owiner authonzmg the agenf to act on his/her beha.'f shll accomparty this app:'mat:on

ANYAPPUCAT!ON THAT i5 NOT COMPLE TED !N ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCT TONS ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM WHJ. NOT BE ACCEFT ED :

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Exhibit No. 1 Case No. /!{AS
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT Y

_ OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA o —
e ORM 126~ BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTVENT FEE CALCULATOR

Per 53180 of the Zoning Regulations, at the time of the filing of an application or an appeat with the Board of Zoning Adjustment, the applicant ;
or appellant shall pay a filing fee in accordance the fee calculator below. In the case of an application combining two (2} or more actions, or for
an application requesting consideration of more than one aiternative, the fee shall be the total of the amaounts for each action or aiternative
computed separately, However, for applications involving owner-occupied, one-family dwelflings or flats, regardiess of the number of
variances, special exceptions, or alternatives requested, the fee is three hundred and twenty-five dollars {$325.00). A department, office, or
agency of the Government of the District of Columbia shall not be required to pay a filing fee where the property is owned by the agency and
the property is to be occupied for a government building or use.

| APPLICATION OR APPEAL TYPE:
| VARIANCE: R
Ow

ner-Occupied Dwelling

---_;[-I__Cither Var}ance:s Per SectionRequested 1 T T g 5'326_00 o
| . | 8.320.00
SPECAUEXCEPTION: - R s
Parking Lot/Garae{Accessory Parking {per space) $104 :
Child Development Center (per student) $33 | § _—
Private Schoof {per student) i $33 . i
Residentiat Under §353 $520 | B
CBRF {per person} ; 5104
Office Use in SP (per 100 square feet) _352 5 N
Roof Structures . 42,600 : :
Hotel or Inn in SP {per room or suite) $104 |
Gasoline Service Station $5,200 } ]
Repair Garage ) _ 5 $1560 - _ . 5
Home d:c_u;ation . . ﬂ 51,56_(.)_3 _ B
Accessory Apartment Under §202 $325
Theoretical Lot Under §2516 i $1,560
Additional Theoretical Lot Under §2516 : 4520
Recycling Facility Under §802 $5,200 N
__ ae;m_azjnd;run s . . 52,500_;—' e _
Any Other Special Exception $1,560 1 1,560.00 o
Chancery (per 100 square feet) : $65
Qwner-Occupied Special Exception $375 | B
Time Extension/Modification — Dwner Occupied $130
Time Extension/Modification — Al other {percentage of filing fea) 26%
I R R ' | TOTAL FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS: | ,
. NCC{ACs{Citzens Association/Civi Assoclation/Not-for-Profits :
All other organizations, groups or persons $,G40 i. ) o
' E i TOTAL FOR APPEALS: |
SEUDRMZER  9,880.00

 1fwe certify that the above inférm_aﬁori is true and correct ta the best of my/t_:ur'knowien‘ge, information and belief. Any person(s) using a fictitious name or |
* addréss andfos knowingly making any faise statement on this application/petition is in violation of D.C. Law and stibject to a fine of not more than $1,000 or

180 days imprisonment or both, {D.C. Official Code § 22 2495

Ahmann | Signature: .

B Thomas

..__ e i . . - .. .-. R i : P .. it PR e P )
Exhibit No. Last Revised {10/18/10} Case No,




AHMANN REGISTERED [N MARYLAND, VIRGINIADELAWARLE

ARCHITECTS AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUME[A

REQUEST FOR LENIENCY IN APPLICATION FEES

DATE: 05.16 .11

TO: Board of Zoning Adjnstment
of the District of Columbia
¢/o Office of Zoning
441 4th Street, N.W.
Suite 210-§, Washington, DC 20001

REGARDING: Application for Variances and Special Exception for
Proposed New Single Family Dwelling for Brian O’hora

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1303 Linden Court N.E./ Lot 0814, Square 1027
Property Zoned R-4/C-2-A
DCRA File Job #B1004249 / DCRA BZA Casc #FY-1]-22-7

STATEMENT:
GENERAL

The proposed development of single family dwelling on the subject property has been referred to the Board of
Zoning Adjustment as stipulated in a Memorandum from Matthew Le Grant, Zoning Administrator, dated March 25,
2011 for the following relicl: variance from section 2507 .2; variance from sections 403 .2 and 772. I; variance from
sections 404.1 and 774.1; variance from sections 405.1 and 775.2; variance from section 2514, 1{d); and special
exception pursuant to section 25142,

REQUEST FOR LENIENCY IN APPLICATION FEES

As indicated in the Detailed Statement of Exi sting and Intended Use, the intended use of the subject property is as an
owner-occupied single family dwelling. Mr. Brain O’hora purchased the property with such intent, and such intent is
clear in the submitted applications. He has been a resident of the District of Columbia for ninc years, and currently
resides at 1320 G Street N.E.

As s established in Section 3180 of the Zoning Regulations, owner-occupied single family projects are tvpically
granted leniency in fees such that the maximum fee, re gardless of the number of variances and special exceptions, is
$325.00. As can be seen on the enclosed Form 126, the fee required by the Office of Zoning for this Application is
listed as $9.88(.00. This fee reflects the Office of Zoning interpretation that 3180 refers only to existing owner-
occupied single family dwellings, where the actualfy wording in the Regulations is “for an application involving one
owner-occupied dwelling . . . Mr. O hora certainty intends that this is an application involving one owner-occupicd
dwelling, that being the one he intends to build. The nearly $10.000.00 in fees is a very high percentage of the
overall budget for this small project, and poses a hardship to him as the homeowner. With that in mind, Mr. O’hora
requests that the Office of Zoning, and/or the Board of Zoning Adjustment grant leniency in regards to the fees levied
on this Application.

4408 BEECHWOOD ROAD. UNIVERSITY PARK., MARYLAND 20782-1129
DC METRO: 301.864.1334 DELMARVA: 410.641.6225 FX: 301.864.6818

WWWAHMANNARCHITECTS.COM



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

¥ XX

March 25, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM: Matthew Le Grant 'V 5

Board of Zoning Adjustment

Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: Proposed new single family dwelling, The structure is located at

1303 Linden Court NE

Lot 0814 m Square 1027

Zoned R-4 /C-2-A _
DCRA File Job #81004249
DCRA BZA Case #FY-11-22-7Z

Review of the plans for the subject property referenced above indicates that Board of
Zoning Adjustment approval is required as follows:

1.

I~

Variance from section 2507.2 to permit the erection of a single family dwelling on
an alley lot that abuts an alley less than thirty feet (30 ft.) in width. (Section
3103.2),

Variance from sections 403.2 and 772.1 to permit the erection of a single family
dwelling detached structure that does not comply with maximum lot occupancy
requirements in R-4 and C-2-A. (Section 3103.2},

Variance from sections 404.1 and 774.1 to permit the erection of a single family
dwelling detached structure that does not comply with minimum rear vard
requirements in R-4 and C-2-A. (Section 3103.2).

Variance from sections 405.1 and 775.2 to permit the erection of a single family
dwelling detached structure that does not comply with minimum side yard
requirements in R-4 and C-2-A. (Section 3103.2).

Variance from section 2514.1 (d) to allow the required FAR to be exceeded for a
single family dwelling detached structure located on a lot divided by a zone
district boundary line. {Section 3103.2).

1100 4" Street, SW 3" Floor Washington, D.C. 20024
Phone: (202) 442-4576 Fax: (202) 442-4871



6. Special exception pursuant to section 2514.2 to allow a transter of density from

the lesser restrictive use zone to the more restrictive zone district. {Section
3104.1).

Note: All applicants must provide the Office of the Zoning Administrator with

submission verification, in the form of a formal receipt from the BZA. within 30 days of
the date of this memo.



AI_{MANN REGISTERED IN MARYLAND, VIRGINIADELAWARE

ARCHITECTS AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DETAILED STATEMENT ADDRESSING “BURDEN OF PROOF”

DATE: 05.12.11

TO: Board of Zoning Adjustment
of the District of Columbia
c/o Office of Zoning

441 4th Street, N.W,
Suite 210-5, Washington, DC 20001

REGARDING: Application for Variances and Special Exception for
Proposed New Single Family Dwelling for Brian O’hora

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1303 Linden Court N.E. / Lot 0814, Square 1027
Property Zoned R-4/C-2-A
DCRA File Job #B1004249 / DCRA BZA Case #FY-11-22-Z

STATEMENT:
GENERAL

The proposed development of a single family dwelling on the subject property has been referred to the Board of
Zoning Adjustment as stipulated in a Memorandum from Matthew Le Grant, Zoning Administrator, dated March 25,
2011 for the following relief: variance from section 2507 2; variance from sections 403.2 and 772. 1; variance from
sections 404.1 and 774.1; variance from sections 405.1 and 775.2; variance from seclion 25 14.1(d); and special
exception pursuant to section 2514.2.

USE VARIANCE (Sec. 2507.3)
The proposed single family dwelling meets the variance requirements pursuant to Sec. 3103 .2 as follows:

1) The subject property exhibits specific uniqueness with respeet to exceptional narrowness, shallowness,
shape, topography or other extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions.

a) The subject property is 18 feet wide by 35 feet deep and so is exceptionally shallow, as well as
considerably diminutive in terms of lot area.

b) The subject property is a bifurcated lot controfled by both R-4 and C-2-A zoning regulations.
c) The property is surrounded by an alley way on three sides.
2) By reason of the aforementioned unigre or exceptional condition of the property, the strict application

of the Zoning Regulations will result in particular and exceptional practical difficulties or an exceptional and

CONT.ON PAGE 2

4408 BEECHWOOD ROAD. UNIVERSITY PARK. MARY|AND 20752-1129
DC METRO: 301.664.1334 DELMARVA: 410.641.6225 FX: 301.564.0818
WWWAHMANNARCHITECTS.COM



DETAILED STATEMENT ADDRESSING “BURDEN OF PROOF”

PAGE2 OF 5

unidue hardship upon the owner of the property.

a)

b)

c)

d)

€)

Due to size limitations, the lot is un-developable without relief for all but 4 few select uses.

The bifurcated sections of the subject property pose a further restriction and. with the lot size and
confi guration, would be limit development to uses allowable in an R-4 zone.

Refer to the Attachment 1, Annotated List of Permitted Uses in an R-4 Zone. All residential uses
permitted in an R-4 zone would require the same relief from Sec. 2507.3 as requested for the subject
property.

Refer to the Attachment |, Aunotated List of Permitted Uses in an R-4 Zoone. There are only four
uses which are remotely feasible due 1o the uniqueness of the subject property:

Car-shating spaces

Farm or [ruck Garden

Private Garage

Arlist Stadio

All four of the uses listed above will render the subject property as under-developed in comparison
with neighboring lots which currently are altey lot dwellings (refer to Attachment 2, Diagram
Showing Alley Dwellings in Square 1027).

Exclusive of a farm or truck garden, the uses listed above would each require retief from the Board
of Zoning Adjustment and would hence require support from the local ANC and the neighboring
property owners. Many of the adjacent residential property owners are opposed 10 non residential
development spreading to this portion of Square 1027 (refer to ten attached statements of support
for this project signed by adjacent neighbors).

3 The variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good and will not impair the intent,
purpose and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations Map.

a)

b)

)

d)

As a portion of the lot is zoned R-4, it would be hard to find the use at odds with the zone plan or the
Zoning Regulations Map,

As there are existing precedents in Square 1027 for alley lot dwellings (refer 10 Attachment 2,
Diagram Showing Alley Dwellings in Square 1027), the proposed owner occupied single family
dwelling is in keeping with the character and use of the square, as well as the broader neighborhood.

The proposed owner occupied single family dwelling will add new vitality, and a degree of
additional safety to the south portion of the alley.

The maneuverability of the alley is unchanged by the proposed development. Refer Lo email from
Bruce D. Faust, Deputy Fire Chief. He stipulates that “the Office of the Firc Marshal has o
ohjections given the proposed construction does not further impede or restrict fire department access
to the alley. ™

CONT. ON PAGE 3



DETAILED STATEMENT ADDRESSING “BURDEN OF PROOF”
PAGE3 QF 5

AREA / DENSITY VARIANCES (Secs. 403.2 and 772.1; 404.1 and 774.1; 405.1 and 775.2; 2514.1(d))
The proposed gingle family dwelling meets the variance requirements pursuant to Sec. 3103 .2 as follows:

1) The property exhibits specific unigueness with respect to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions.

a) The subject property is 18 feet wide by 35 feet deep and so is exceptionally shallow, as well as
considerably diminutive in terms of lot area.

b) The subject property is a bifurcated Jot controlled by both R-4 and C-2-A zoning regulations.
c) The property is surrounded by an alley way on three sides.
2) By reason of the aforementioned unique or exceptional condition of the property, the strict application

of the Zoning Regulations will resuit in particular and exceptional practical difficulties or an exceptional and
undue hardship upon the owner of the property.

Maximum Percentage of Lot Occupancy / Secs. 403.2 and 772.1

a}) By nature of the property dimensions, the lot is not developable for a reasonable use without relief
from the standards of Maximum Percentage of Lot Occupancy.

3} The relief requested is the minimum amount required to allow the proposed development of a
modest size, one bedroom, owner occupied, singte family dwelling.

Minimum Depth of Rear Yard / Secs. 404.1 and 774.1

a) By nature of the property dimensions. the lot is not developable for a reasonable use without relief
from the standards for Minimum Depth of Rear Yard.

b) The relief requested is the minimum amount required to allow the proposed development of a
maodest size, one bedroom, owner cccupied, single family dwelling.

Minimum Side Yard Requirements / Secs. 403.1 and 775.2

a) By nature of the property dimensions, the lot is not developable for a reasonable use without relief
from the standards for Side Yards.

b} The relief requested is the minimum amount required to allow the proposed development of a
modest size, one bedroom, owner occupied, single family dwelling.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) / Sec. 2514.1(d)
a) By nature of the property dimensions, the lot is not developable for a reasonable use without relief

from the standards for Floor Area Ratio in & Residential Zone.

CONT. ON PAGE 4



DETATLED STATEMENT ADDRESSING “BURDEN OF PROOF”

PAGE 4 OF 5
b) The relief requested is the minimum amount required to allow the proposed development of a
modest size, one bedroom, owner occupied, single family dweiling.
3 The variance will not canse snbstantial detriment to the public good and will not impair the intent,

purpese and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations Map.
Maximum Percentage of Lot Occupancy / Secs. 403.2 and 772.1
a) The use proposed is conststent with the zoning of the adjacent residential properties.

b) The proposed lot coverage is slightly less than the lot coverage of the existing garage structure on
the property.

3] The maneuverability of the alley is unchanged by the proposed development. Refer to email from
Bruce D. Faust, Deputy Fire Chief. He stipulates that “the Office of the Fire Marshal has no
objections given the proposed construction does not further impede or restrict fire department access

to the alley, ”

& The proposed owner occupied singte family dwelling will add new vitality, and a de gree of
additional safety to the south portion of the alley.

Minimum Depth of Rear Yard / Secs. 404.1 and 774.1
a) The use proposed is consistent with the zoning of the adjacent residential properties.

b) The proposed rear yard is slightly larger than the rear vard created by the cxisting garage structure
on the property.

c) The current garden at the adjacent to, and maintained by the owner of, lot 813 wiil be enlarged.

dy The proposed owner occupied single family dwelling will add new vitality, and a degree of
additional safety to the south portion of the alley.

Minimum Side Yard Requirements / Secs. 405.1 and 775.2

a) The use proposed is consistent with the zoning of the adjacent residential properties,

b) The adjacent residential properties have row dwellings without side yards.

) All but a small portion of the sides of the property abut the alley and not adjacent properties

d) The existing garage structure on the property occupies virtually the entire width of the property, as is

proposed for the new residence,

e) The maneuverability of the alley is unchanged by the proposed development. Refer to email from
Bruce D. Faust, Deputy Fire Chief. He siipulates that “the Office of the Fire Marshal has no §
objections given the proposed construction does not further impede or restrict fire department access
o the alley. ™

CONT, ON PAGE 5



DETAILED STATEMENT ADDRESSING “BURDEN OF PROOF™
PAGE 5 OF 5

f) The proposed owner occupied single family dwelling wilt add new vitafity, and a degree of
additional safety to the south portion of the alley.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) / Sec. 2514.3(d)
4) The use proposed is consistent with the zoning of the residential adjacent properties.

b} The FAR proposed is consistent with the C-2-A zoning of the adjacent commercial properties and is
hence an accepted standard in Square 1027,

¢) The proposed owner occupied single family dwelling witl add new vitality, and a degree of
additonal safety (o the south portion of the alley.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION (Sec, 2514.2)
The proposed single family dwelling meets the special exception requirements pursuant to Sec. 3104.1 as follows:

1 The proposed special exception will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
Regulations and Map.

a) The use proposed is consisient with the zoning of the adjacent residential properties.

b} The FAR proposed is consistent with the C-2-A zoning of the adjacent commercial properties and is
hence an accepted standard in Square 1027.

¢) The relief requested is the minimum amount required to allow the proposed development of a
modest size, one bedroom, owner occupied, single family dwelling.

2) Allowing the proposed use will not adversely affect the use of the neighboring property.
c) The maneuverabilily of the alley is unchanged by the proposed development.
d) The proposed owner occupied single family dwelling will add new vitality. and a degree of

additional safety to the south portion of the alley.

e} Refer to ten attached statements of support for this project signed by adjacent neighbors.



ATTACHMENT 1: ANNOTATED LIST OF PERMITTED USES IN AN R-4 ZONE

{a) Car-sharing spaces
Addressed in hardship argument
(b) Chancery
Not practical by lot limitations
() Child development center
Not practical by lot limitations
((s}] Church or other place of warship
Not practical by fof limitations
(e) Community-Based Residential Facility
Same use restriction as proposed development
{f) Community-based residential facility for occupancy by persens with disabilities
Same use restriction as proposed development
{g) Embassy
Not practical by lot limitations
{h) Farm or truck garden
Refer to argument below
(i} Fire Station
Not practical by conmmoen sense
g) Mass transit facility
Not practical by common sense
{k) One-family detached dwelling
Proposed development
4y Parsonage, vicarage, rectory,

Sume use restriction as proposed development
or Sunday school building
Not practical by common sense

(m) Police Department Local Facility
Not practical by common sense
{n) Private garage, subject to the special provisions of chapter 23 of this title;
Addressed in hardship argument
(o) Private garage on an alley lot, subject to the special provisions of chapter 23 of this title:
Addressed in hardship argument
(P Public Library;
Not practical by common sense
(qQ Public recreation and community center;
Not practical by common sense
€3] Public school
Not practical by common sense
(s) Temporary building for the construction industry that is incidental to erection of buildings or

other structures permitted by this section;
Nt practical by common sense
(1) Temporary use of premises by fairs, circuses, or camivals
Not practical by common sense
(u) Transportation right-of-way or underground conduit or pipeline;
Of no established value
(v) ‘Youth residential care home
Same use restriction as proposed development
(w) The following uses are permitted if located in a building that formerly served as the location
of a public school:
(1) Administrative offices of District government agencies
(2) Clinic for humans
(3) Community service use or uses
{4) Child/Elderly development center
(5) Community college
Not applicabie
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2012 Antenna
Of no established value

(a) Any use permitted in R-1 Districts

See nbove
(b) Community house
Not practical by common sense
(c) One-family, semi-detached dwelling
Sutne use restriction as proposed development
{d) Youth residential care home, community residence faci lity, or health care facility

Same use restriction as proposed develppment

n ;

(a) Any use permitted in an R-2 District
See above

(b} Row dwelling.

Same use restriction as proposed develpopment

The following uses shall be permitted as 3 matter of right in an R-4 District:

(a) Any use permitted in R-3 Districts
See above
{h) Child/Elderly development center
Not practical by commion sense
{c) ChildElderly development center or adult day treatment facility
Not practical By common sense
(d} Community-based residential facility
Not practical by common sense
(e) The conversion of a building or other structure to an apartment house
Same use restriction as proposed development
(f} Fiat
Same use restriction as proposed developrient
{g) Hospital, sanitarium, or clinic for humans
Not practical by common sense
{h) Museum
Not practical by common sense
(i Private club, lodge, fraternity house, sorority house, or dormitory

Not practical by contnon sense
330.6  Arvooming or boarding house
Same use restriction as proposed development
2300.3  An artist studio shall be a permitted in a building located on an alley lot
Addressed in hardship argument



ATTACHMENT 2: ALLEY LOT DWELLINGS

MAP OF PROPERTIES WITHIN N ______,__'_.;_-' :
200 FT FROM SWefsaT . — =
FROPERTY

-

: \.’_.I MNEEM ST ME
CauEy ozl g gf\?? N

1T2TH ST MNE

G ST, NE

In the diagram above the following alley lots are currently improved with single family dwellings:

Lot 8§53
Lot 109
lot 111
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AHMANN REGISTERED IN MARYLAND, VIRGINIADELAWARE

ARCHITECTS ANDTHEDISTRICT OF COLUMB LA

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXISTING AND INTENDED USE
DATE: 05.12 .11

TO: Board of Zoning Adjustment
of the District of Colnmbia
c/o Office of Zoning
441 4th Street, N.W.
Suite 210-5, Washingten, DC 20001

REGARDIN(G: Applicaticn for Variances and Special Exception for
Proposed New Single Family Dwelling for Brian O’hora

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1303 Linden Court N.E./ Lot 0814, Square 1027
Property Zoned R-4/C-2-A
DCRA File Job #B 1004249 / DCRA BZA Case #FY-11-22-7

STATEMENT:
GENERAL

The proposed development of a single family dwelling on the subject property has been referred (0 the Board of
Zoning Adjustment as stipulated in a Memorandum from Matthew Le Grant, Zoning Administrator, dated March 23,
2011 for the following relief: variance from section 25(7.2; variance from sections 403.2 and 772.1; variance from
sections 404.1 and 774.1; variance from sections 405.1 and 775.2; variance from section 2514.1(d); and special
exception pursuant to section 2514.2.

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY/BUILDING

DCRA has no Certificate of Occupancy on file for the property (refer to letter from the Permit Operations Division).

The subject property’s ¢xisting vse is as a rental garage. It is an independently deeded alley 1ot. Records on file at the
D Surveyor’s office suggest that the property has been a private garage since at least Fuly of 1947, Copy of Record

attached.

INTENDED USE OF PROPERTY/BUILDING

The intended use of the subject property is as an owner-occupied single family dwelling usc, with all the intents and
purposes therein. It shall consist of a single car garage, work room, entry and bathroom on the ground level; a
bedroom and bathroom on the 2nd level; an open living/dining/kitchen room on the third level; as well as a roof deck
with penthouse access.

4408 BEECHWOOD BROAD., UNIVERSITY PARYK, MARYLAND 20782-1129
DC METRO: 301.864.1334 DELMARVA: 410.641.6225 FX: 301.864.6818

WWW AHMANNARCHITECTS.COM




From: "Faust, Bruce (FEMS)" <Bruce.Faust@dc.gov
Subject. RE: DCRA File Job #B1004249 / DCRA BZA Case #FY-11-22-7
Dater April 25, 2011 10:00:59 AM EDT
Tor 'Thomas Ahmann' <tahmann@ahmannarchitects.coms
¢er Brian O'hora <briano@resultsthegym.com:>

Good Morning,

The Office of the Fire Marshal has no objections given the proposed construction does not further impede a1 restrict
fire department access to the ailey.

If you have further questions, please contact me directly.

Bruce . Faust

Deputy Fire Chief

Fire Marshal

Fire Prevention Division

DC Fire & EMS Department
{202) 727-3268

(202) 345-7117

From: Thomas Ahmann [mailto:tahmann@ahmannarchitects.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2011 11:25 AM

To: Faust, Bruce (FEMS)

Cc: Brian C'hora

Subject: Re: DCRA File Job #B1004249 / DCRA BZA Case #FY-11-22-Z

Thanks Chief Faust.

1 have attached PDF files for your review. Note that the property currently has a ons story garage which is indicated as
a dashed line on the site plan.

Tom Ahmann

Thomas Ahmann AIA | AHMANN ARCHITECTS | WWW AHMANMARCHITECTS.COW
LEED=® AP I Do METRO: 301-8641334 | DELMARVA; 410-641-6225

ELISTED A% ONE OF WASHINGTONIAN MAGAZINGS TOP LOCAL ARCHITHCTS IN 2008 AND 2000

P Consider your environment, Please don'f prird this &-mail uniess you reafly need is.
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